

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR
ESPECIALLY DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM
SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT, 2012**

**POCSO Case No. 68/2020
R.No. 68/2020
C.N.R. No. WBWM01-005810-2020**

**Order No. 38
23.02.2024.**

Accused Ramlal Soren @ Sailen is produced from custody.

No witness is present.

Bail application filed by the accused Ramlal Soren @ Sailen is taken up for hearing.

Learned Defence Counsel submits that accused is in custody since 30.09.2020. Charge has been framed on 08.01.2021. Till today victim was examined in full and the de facto complainant is examined in part. The trial of the case is not progressing. He never moved before any superior Court. He has committed no offence. He has been implicated in this case falsely. Considering his long detention he may be enlarged on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special Public Prosecutor raises objection and submits that a girl of 15 years old was raped in a jungle while she was returning home.

Taking into consideration the allegation made in the F.I.R., the statement of the victim girl recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C. her evidence before the Court and the medical report, this Court is of the view that it is not a fit case to grant bail to the accused. His prayer is considered and rejected.

Fix **15.04.2024** for production and further evidence of P.W.2 and other witnesses, if any.

Prosecution is take steps.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Special Judge

Special Court under POCSO Act,
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Paschim Medinipur.
J.O. Code No. WB00715